Public Document Pack

B

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Carle, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Boulton, Copland, Cormie,
Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Graham,
Hutchison, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, Nathan Morrison, Nicoll, Reynolds and

Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN Date Not Specified

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

1 Requests for Deputation




(i) Request by Mr Campbell, Unite the Union - item 3.1 (Licensing Application Fees
2016 - 2017);

(i) Request by Mr Campbell, Unite the Union - item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor
Hutchison);

(iii) Request by Mr Wilson - item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor Hutchison); (i) Request
by Mr Campbell, Unite the Union - item 3.1 (Licensing Application Fees 2016 -
2017);

(iv) Request by Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group - item 3.1 (Licensing Application
Fees 2016 - 2017);

(v) Request by Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group - item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor
Hutchison).

Members, please note that the requests in respect of item 6.1 are not competent
as Standing Order 10(1) states that applications must relate to substantive report
on the agenda - therefore Standing Orders will require to be suspended if the
Committee want to hear the deputation.

MINUTES

2.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 19 January 2016 (Pages 5 - 20)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

3.1 Licensing Application Fees 2016-2017 (Pages 21 - 36)

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

4.1 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 32 Rosebery
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 39 - 76)

4.2 Grant of a Street Trader Licence - David A Thomas (Pages 77 - 80)

4.3 Grant of a Temporary Private Hire Driver's Licence - Neil Davidson (Pages
81-82)

4.4 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Licence - Alan Philip (PH150) (Pages 83 -
84)

4.5 Renewal of a Taxi Licence - James Andrews (T694) (Pages 85 - 86)




4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Albert Thomson (T261) (Pages 87 - 88)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - James Melvin (T569) (Pages 89 - 90)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Thomas Barclay (T323) (Pages 91 - 92)

Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Frank George Hay (Pages 93 - 94)

PUBLIC PROCESSIONS

Notice under Section 62 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 of a
Proposed Procession in Public, Aberdeen University Students Association,
127th Annual Torcher Parade - 19 March 2016 (Pages 95 - 118)

MOTIONS

Motion by Councillor Hutchison

The Licensing Committee agrees that a consultation will be held to
consider the replacement of the quota target of 100% of taxis being
wheelchair accessible vehicles by 2017 and that the report from this
consultation will go before members at the next meeting of the Licensing
Committee.”

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

Committee Business Statement (Pages 119 - 120)

APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE IN TERMS OF THE DATA
PROTECTION ACT 1998 - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

Landlord Registration Application

Grant of a Private Hire Car Driver's Licence

Grant of a Private Hire Car Driver's Licence

Grant of a Private Hire Car Driver's Licence

Grant of a Private Hire Car Driver's Licence

Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence




Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link:
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13
004
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk



http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004

5
DEEN

CITY COUNCIL

MEMO


[...]


Page 41



The HMO licence application:
The HMO licence application is dated 27 July 2015 and was received by the HMO
Unit on 27 July 2015.

Certificate of Compliance — Notice of HMO Application:

The Certificate of Compliance submitted by the applicants declares that the public
Notice of HMO Application was on display outside the property for the statutory 21-
day period between 27 July 2015 — 17 August 2015.

Letters of Objection:
14 letters of objection were received by the HMO Unit, all within the statutory 21-day
Notice period, and must therefore be considered by the Committee. All objectors
have been invited to attend the Committee meeting, and details of their letters are as
follows;
o A letter from Craig McArthur (attached as Appendix ‘B’)
A letter from Jean Ward (attached as Appendix ‘C’)
A letter from lan Dean (attached as Appendix ‘D’)
A letter from Stewart Kennedy (attached as Appendix ‘E’)
A letter from Hazel Wightman & Willie Wightman (attached as Appendix ‘F’)
A letter from Bernard & Mandy Briggs (attached as Appendix ‘G’)
A letter from Dorothy Garvie (Attached as Appendix ‘H’)
A letter from Douglas Broadfoot (Attached as Appendix ‘I')
A letter from Vivien Reid (Attached as Appendix ‘J’)
A letter from Tracy Spalding (Attached as Appendix ‘K’)
A letter from Isobel Broadfoot (Attached as Appendix ‘L)
A letter from Rosemount & Mile-End Community Council (attached as
Appendix ‘M’)
e A letter from Dr Alastair & Mrs Janice McKinlay (Attached as Appendix ‘N’)
e A letter from Rebecca F.Kennedy (Attached as Appendix ‘O’)

‘Late’ Letters of Objection:
2 letters of objection were received by the HMO Unit outwith the statutory 21-day
Notice period. The legislation, however, allows the local authority to consider a late
letter if it considers that it was reasonable for the respondent to submit the letter after
the deadline for doing so. Accordingly, if the Committee decides to consider the
letter/s, copies will be circulated to Members at the meeting. Brief deta
[...]
. The agents have taken these steps
because it appears they have the belief that their proposals will be accepted.

I trust my objection will be given serious consideration.

Yours faithfully,

Aberdeen City Council
Isobel Broadfoot ~ Housing & Environment
DATE RECEIVED

17 AUG 205

Private Sector Housing Unit |

Page 63



ROSEMOUNT & MILE-END COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Aberdeen City Council

HMO Unit

Housing & Enviroment

Business Hub 11

Marischal College

Broad Street o

Aberdeen AB10 1AB /L August 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

HMO Application 32 Rosebery Street Aberdeen

The following comments are submitted on behalf of the Rosemount & Mle-End Community
Council regading the HMO application in respect of the property at 32 Rosebery Street Aberdeen.

a) The use of this building for HMO is not cosidered to be in keeping with this family residential street
& area.

b) What rules will apply regarding the issue of parking permits in this street where parking for
residents is already at a premium after business hours ?

c) Noise & refuse created by six unrelated persons is an issue in this type of terraced property.

d) It is noted that the alterations to the property took place before any planning or HMO agreement
was sought or obtained. We can only hopefully assume that such actions had & will have no
influence in the decision making process.

e) Despite more than 27 responses from the immediate residents this has clearly been ignored by
the Aberdeen City Council Planning Department. It appears to members of the R&MECC that such

represntation & comments/opinions has little effect on the final decisions made. We hope that all
aspects raised will in this case be given due consideration by the HMO Unit.

Yours faithfully,

G.A. vurnican ( On behalf of the Rosemount & Mile-End Community Council )

Aberdeen City Council

Housing & Environment

DATE RECEIVED
17 446 2015

Private Sector Housing Unit

Page 64



~

Ally Thain

Private Sector housing ManagerHMO Unit,
Housing and Environm
[...]
urs may have both now and in the future.

I will be sending a copy of this submission to all objectors in advance of
the Committee meeting and inviting them to contact me direct on any
matters they consider have not been addressed.

Yours sincerely

BRIAN GRIEVE
HMO Operations Manager

14 Coates Crescent
Edinburgh, EH3 7AF
013122006360 T
headoffice@graniproperty.com :E

RIS

oA

V4

14 Coates Crescent
Edinburgh, EH3 7AF
0131 220 6360 T
edinburgh@grantproperty com :E

AL
{Z lahaltvaae ranls

www.grantproperty.com

685 Great Western Road 26 Upper Craig 20a Whitehall Crescent

Glasgow, G12 8RA Sirling, FK8 2 Dundee, DD1 4AU

0141 3309820 T 01786 463646 T 01382 203838 :T

glasgow@graniproperty com :E tilling@graniproper :E dundee@graniproperty com :E
Page 75

Grant Property Solutions Lid  Registered Office 14 Coates Crescent, Edinburgh EH3 7AF  Registered in Scotland SC187301



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Agenda Item 4.2

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

STREET TRADER LICENCE (GRANT)

APPLICANT: DAVID THOMAS

SITE: ST NICHOLAS STREET, EAST SIDE, 53M NORTH OF UNION STREET
OPPOSITE STREET LIGHTING COLUMN 5

MONDAY TO SUNDAY 08:00 TO 19:00

The application is before the Committee because there is a guideline that no
street trading is permitted on Union Street or any pedestrianised area in the City
Centre save where a special case can be made out by the applicant as to why
the guideline should not apply.

The applicant has also not provided a food safety certificate. Members should
therefore note the terms of Section 39 of the Civic Government (S) Act 1982
which states that the committee must refuse the application unless there is
produced to them a certificate by the food authority (for the purposes of section 5
of the Food Safety Act 1990)] stating that the vehicle, kiosk or moveable stall
complies with the requirements of any relevant regulations made under that Act.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



6/ obed

24

® o
Netherkirkgate Port
3 site o
rt 2 19
| 13 14 ® * 2.| v .
» . 9 'I [ .3
@ = a
6 <&
12 o A @
o o &<,
PropoSed Site & o\ 28
< 5 G >
s \ -
o ® : o%
1 .liﬂ T ® B
® g 4 @ ®
= @ - 9
"Z-,. Gl 159
% o @
20
- 3 ‘pm ¢
= ® a
“o %
Z ; - 180
) i o .
% LB
5 2
1 o'e : %\
4
3 ;
o \,P"t\% ® TC?S %8s ¢’|9
A oW . Lok
0 10 20 40 Metres
ST- DAT [ L L | | I I I |
1:500

Proposed Site

© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Agenda Iltem 4.3

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

PRIVATE HIRE CAR (TEMP)
APPLICANT: NEIL DAVIDSON

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The Committee has an age limit policy for private hire cars at first licensing,
which requires that the vehicle is no more than 4 years old.

The applicant’s vehicle was first registered on 30 April 2011.

For the Committee’s information on substitution the Committee’s policy age limit
policy for private hire cars is 5 years old.

For the grant of a new taxi licence the age limit is 10 years (wheel chair
accessible vehicles) and for the substitution of a saloon vehicle 5 years.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Agenda ltem 4.4

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE (PH150)
APPLICANT: ALAN PHILIP

VEHICLE: FE15 WPK

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 22 April 2016 and Fleet Services
have advised that to date the vehicle has not passed inspection.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Agenda Iltem 4.5

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

TAXI LICENCE (T694)

APPLICANT: JAMES ANDREWS

VEHICLE: MX63 ANA

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 23 March 2016 and Fleet Services
have advised that to date the vehicle has not passed inspection.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 4.6

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

TAXI LICENCE (T261)

APPLICANT: ALBERT THOMSON

VEHICLE: SV64 VXD

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 23 March 2016 and Fleet Services
have advised that to date the vehicle has not passed inspection.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Agenda Iltem 4.7

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

TAXI LICENCE (T569)

APPLICANT: JAMES MELVIN

VEHICLE: TX1 2178

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 27 March 2016 and Fleet Services
have advised that to date the vehicle has not passed inspection.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Agenda Iltem 4.8

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

TAXI LICENCE (T323)

APPLICANT: THOMAS BARCLAY

VEHICLE: SF17 NLX

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 29 March 2016 and Fleet Services
have advised that to date the vehicle has not passed inspection.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



Agenda Iltem 4.9

INFORMATION NOTE FOR MEMBERS

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (GRANT)
APPLICANT: FRANK GEORGE HAY

This item has been placed on the agenda because:

The application requires to be determined by 21 March 2016 and to date the
applicant has not passed the knowledge test.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Agenda Iltem 5.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: Interms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions
[...]
ha Oilthigh Obar Dheathain na charthannas claraichte ann an Alba, Air. SC013683.

The information in this e-mail and any attachment(s) is private and may also be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED.

It is intended only for the addressee.

If you are not the intended recipient or responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient,

you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, review, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this e-mail is strictly
prohibited.

If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility in your e-mail software
or contact
POLICE SCOTLAND on (+44)1786 289070 and delete the e-mail.

Tha am fiosrachadh sa phost-d seo, agus ann an ceangal(an) sam bith na chois, priobhaideach agus dh’fhaodte FO SHOCHAIR
LAGHAIL.

’S ann a-mhain airson an neach-uidhe a tha e.

Mura tusa an neach-uidhe no mura h-eil dleastanas ort a chur air adhart chun an neach-uidhe,

thathar le seo a’ leigeil fios dhut gu bheil e toirmisgte am post-d seo a chleachdadh air dhoigh sam bith, no fhoillseachadh, no
sgrudadh, no sgaoileadh, no riarachadh, no lethbhreac a dheanamh dheth.

Ma thainig am post-d seo thugad le mearachd, leig fios sa bhad chun an neach a sgaoil e,
a’ cleachdadh a’ ghoireis fhreagairt ann am bathar-bog a’ phuist-d agad no le fios a chur gu
POILEAS ALBA air (+44) 1786 289070 agus cuir as dhan phost-d.

4

Page 118



	Agenda
	4.1 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 32 Rosebery Street, Aberdeen
	LC REPORT - 32 ROSEBERY STREET

	4.2 Grant of a Street Trader Licence - David A Thomas
	ST-DT Map

	4.3 Grant of a Temporary Private Hire Driver's Licence - Neil Davidson
	4.4 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Licence - Alan Philip (PH150)
	4.5 Renewal of a Taxi Licence - James Andrews (T694)
	4.6 Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Albert Thomson (T261)
	4.7 Renewal of a Taxi Licence - James Melvin (T569)
	4.8 Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Thomas Barclay (T323)
	4.9 Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Frank George Hay
	5.1 Notice under Section 62 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 of a Proposed Procession in Public, Aberdeen University Students Association, 127th Annual Torcher Parade - 19 March 2016
	Torcher  Roads Response redacted 15.1.16
	Torcher Police response redacted  22.2.16
	Torcher Police Response redacted
	Torcher Police ressponse redacted 19.2.16




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 8 March 2016.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present:  Councillor Carle, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Boulton, Copland, 
Cooney (as a substitute for Councillor Nathan Morrison for articles 1 to 4), 
Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Finlayson (as a substitute for Councillor Reynolds), 
Graham, Hutchison, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, Nicoll, Townson and Yuill (as a 
substitute for Councillor Delaney for articles 1 – 6 (item 1 of appendix A) . 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=38
14&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

AGENDA ORDER 
 
1. The Convener intimated that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services was 
reviewing item 3.1 (Licensing Application Fees 2016/2017) to determine whether it was 
feasible to maintain the current fees for 2016/2017. In light of this, he proposed that 
consideration of the item be deferred to the Committee’s next meeting on 26 April 2016.  
 
The Convener also proposed that item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor Hutchison), be 
considered following item 2.1 (Minute of Previous Meeting) on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to concur with the Convener’s proposals and defer consideration of the report to the 
next meeting of the Committee on 26 April 2016. 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 
 
2. The Committee had before it a number of requests for deputation as follows: 

(i) Mr Campbell (Unite), in relation to item 3.1 (Licensing Applications Fees 
2016-2017); 

(ii) Mr Campbell (Unite), in relation to item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor 
Hutchison); 

(iii) Mr Wilson in relation to item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor Hutchison); 
(iv) Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group), in relation to item 3.1 (Licensing 

Applications Fees 2016-2017); 
(v) Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group), in relation to item 6.1 (Motion by 

Councillor Hutchison); 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3814&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3814&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to suspend Standing Order 10(1) to enable the deputations from Mr Campbell 

(Unite), Mr Wilson and Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group) to be heard in relation to 
item 6.1 (Motion by Councillor Hutchison) on the agenda, and to hear the 
deputations and consideration of the motion following item 2.1 (Minute of Previous 
Meeting); and  

(ii) in light of the decision to defer consideration of item 3.1 (Licensing Application 
Fees 2016-2017), to agree not to hear the requests from Mr Campbell (Unite) and 
Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group) in relation to this item and to advise that the 
requests could be resubmitted to the next meeting at which the report would be 
considered. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 JANUARY 2016 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 January 
2016. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
LICENSING APPLICATION FEES 2016-2017 
 
4. In accordance with the decision taken at article 1 of this minute, the Committee 
deferred consideration of this item to the next meeting of the Committee on 26 April 
2016. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
The Convener and Councillors Allan, Crockett, Graham and Malik declared 
interests as members of Unite.  None of the members felt it necessary to 
leave the meeting during the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
 

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR HUTCHISON 
 
5. (A)  In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation 
from Mr Campbell and Mr Robertson, Unite representatives, who appreciated that the 
Council had a policy which required all taxi vehicles to be accessible by June 2017, 
however requested, following discussions with taxi drivers and passengers, that the 
Committee conduct a review of the policy to ensure that it provided fairness and 
equality for all. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

(B)  In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation from 
Mr Wilson, who provided an overview of his involvement in the taxi trade and the 
wheelchair accessible group. He advised that he fully supported the Council’s policy of 
a 100% accessible taxi fleet by June 2017 and provided a detailed rationale for his 
support of the policy, namely: in his view it was: lawful and therefore unchallengeable; 
indiscriminative; fair and it was proven successful in other larger cities. 
 
Thereafter, he raised a number of issues which he felt could arise should the 
Committee review and amend its current policy to which many taxi drivers had already 
implemented in advance of the June 2017 deadline. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Wilson. 
 
(C)  In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation from 
Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group, who advised that there was division within the trade 
regarding the Council’s policy of a 100% accessible taxi fleet by June 2017 and given 
this position it was felt that further consultation on the policy was the correct action at 
this time.  
 
He appreciated that the Council had legal obligations to meet and that a consultation 
had been undertaken prior to the decision having been taken by the Committee, 
however there was grievance within the trade regarding the policy. He advised that at 
present 54% of the fleet was wheelchair accessible and highlighted that the question for 
the Council was that enough?  
 
Thereafter, he explained that a lot of drivers had already moved to an accessible 
vehicle in order to comply with the policy prior to its implementation in June 2017 and 
they would have a large grievance should this policy be overturned.  
 
(D) The Committee had before it the following notice of motion by Councillor 
Hutchison:- 
 

“That the Licensing Committee agrees that a consultation would be held to 
consider the replacement of the quota target of 100% of taxis being wheelchair 
accessible vehicles by 2017 and that the report from this consultation would go 
before members at the next meeting of the Licensing Committee”. 

 
Councillor Hutchison formally moved his motion and explained the rationale behind his 
request. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to prepare a report for 
consideration at an additional meeting of the Committee to be held in early April 2016 in 
accordance with Standing Orders, detailing all of the implications for the Council, if the 
Committee were to reduce the 100% quota target for taxi vehicles being accessible by 
June 2017.  
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR LICENCES 
 
6. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC, ABERDEEN UNIVERSITY 
STUDENTS ASSOCIATION, 127TH ANNUAL TORCHER PARADE - 19 MARCH 
2016 
 
7. The Committee had before it (1) a notice under Section 62 of the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982 of a proposed procession in public on Saturday 
19 March 2016 submitted by Holly Bruce, on behalf of Aberdeen University Students 
Association; (2) a risk assessment form in that regard, completed by the organiser; 
(3) a response from Police Scotland in relation to the notification; (4) correspondence 
from Kevin Abercrombie, Traffic Management, Aberdeen City Council advising of the 
non availability of the Traffic Management team on the proposed procession date; and 
(5) correspondence between Arlene Dunbar, Litigation and Licensing, Aberdeen City 
Council and the event organiser.  
 
The organiser, Holly Bruce was in attendance, along with Ian McCartney. 
 
The Committee heard from Inspector David Howison, Police Scotland. 
 
The Committee then heard from Kevin Abercrombie, Traffic Management, Aberdeen 
City Council. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to make an order prohibiting public processions on 19 March 2016 on the grounds 

of public safety; 
(ii) to request all parties to work with the applicant on the preparation of a subsequent 

application for 26 March 2016, if that date was feasible, and to agree that should a 
notification be received to waive the 28 days statutory notice period; and  

(iii) to grant delegated power to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Convener, to determine any notification received for 
26 March 2016. 

 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
8. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services. 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the updates as contained in the statement. 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1988 (PRINCIPLE 
1), THE PRESS AND PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM. 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR LICENCES 
 
9. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated. 
 
- COUNCILLOR SCOTT CARLE, Convener 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
During consideration of the following item, Councillor Yuill declared an 
interest in the following article by virtue of knowing one of the 
respondent’s representatives who was also a resident of Rosebery Street, 
and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
 
1. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

Application Reference Number – 4/01 
Premises – 32 Rosebery Street, Aberdeen 

 
The Committee had before it a report by Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing 
Manager and fourteen letters of representation. 
 
Mr Thain advised that three further letters of representation had been received in 
respect of the application beyond the statutory time period within which such 
letters must be received (21-day period).  He further advised that the Committee 
might consider late representations if it was satisfied that it was reasonable for 
the respondents to make the representation after the deadline. 
 
Two of the late respondents were present. Firstly, Dr King explained why his 
letter of representation was late and why it should be considered today. The 
applicant’s representative, Mr Dawson, had no objection to the letter of 
representation being circulated.  Secondly, Mrs Kennedy advised that she 
wished to withdraw her late letter of representation as it was a collation of all the 
points raised in the letters of representations which had been submitted in a 
timely manner and therefore was not required. The other late respondents, 
Mr and Mrs Boyd were not present. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that the letter of representation by Dr and Mrs King be introduced into the 

proceedings;  
(ii) to note that the further letter of representation from Mrs Kennedy had 

been withdrawn; and  
(iii) that the letter of representation by Mr and Mrs Boyd not be introduced into 

the proceedings. 
 



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

The Committee heard from twelve of the respondents, namely: Mr McArthur, 
Ms Ward, Mr Kennedy, Mr Baillie on behalf of Mr and Mrs Wightman, Mr Lai on 
behalf of Mr and Mrs Briggs, Mr Baillie on behalf of Ms Garvie, Mrs Baillie on 
behalf of Mr Broadfoot, Mrs Baillie on behalf of Mrs Broadfoot, Ms Reid, 
Mr Duncan on behalf of Rosemount and Mile-End Community Council, 
Mrs Kennedy and Dr and Mrs King. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the respondents at the appropriate juncture.  
 
Three of the respondents, Ms Spalding, Mr Dean and Dr and Mrs McKinlay, 
were not present, and were not represented.  
 
The Committee then heard from the applicant’s representative, Mr Dawson, 
alongside the applicant’s Managing Agent, Mr Grieve (Grant Property Solutions), 
in support of the application. 
 

 The Committee asked questions of Mr Dawson and Mr Grieve. 
 

The Committee resolved: 
to grant the application for one year. 
 
 

2. GRANT OF A STREET TRADER’S LICENCE – DAVID A THOMAS 
Application Reference Number – 4/02 
Location – St Nicholas Street, East Side, 53m North of Union Street 
opposite street lighting column 5  
Operating Hours – Daily, 8am – 7pm  
 
The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services in respect of the application. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Committee on 
26 April 2016 to provide the applicant with another opportunity to be present. 
 
 



8 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

3. GRANT OF A TEMPORARY PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE - NEIL 
DAVIDSON 
Application Reference Number – 4/03 
 
The Committee had before it an information note provided on behalf of the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services in respect of the application.  
 
The information note advised that the Committee had an age limit policy for 
private hire cars at first licensing, which required that the vehicle was no more 
than 4 years old. The applicant’s vehicle was first registered on 30 April 2011. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to grant the application and to request officers to review the age policy for private 
hire and taxi vehicles and submit a report on this matter to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
 

4. RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE - ALAN PHILIP (PH150) 
Application Reference Number – 4/04 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

5. RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - JAMES ANDREWS (T694) 
Application Reference Number – 4/05 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

6. RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - ALBERT THOMSON (T261) 
Application Reference Number – 4/06 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

7. RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - JAMES MELVIN (T569) 
Application Reference Number – 4/07 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 



9 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

8. RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - THOMAS BARCLAY (T323) 
Application Reference Number – 4/08 
 
The Committee had before it an information note provided on behalf of the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services in respect of the application.  
 
The information note advised that the application required to be determined by 
29 March 2016 and that to date the vehicle had not passed the required 
inspection. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to refuse the application. 
 
 

9. GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - FRANK GEORGE HAY  
Application Reference Number – 4/09 

 
The Committee was advised that the application had been withdrawn. 



10 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX B 
 
1. LANDLORD REGISTRATION APPLICATION 

Application Reference Number – 8/01 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant Gillian Flett 
speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to grant the application on the basis of an undertaking from the landlord that a 
registered commercial managing agent would be appointed to undertake all 
matters in respect of the landlord’s properties and all dealings with tenants. 
 
 

2. GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 8/02 

 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant Gillian Flett 
speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to grant the application. 
 
 

3. GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER'S LICENCE  
Application Reference Number – 8/03 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant Gillian Flett 
speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to grant the application. 
 
 



11 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

4. GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER'S LICENCE  
Application Reference Number – 8/04 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant Gillian Flett 
speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Committee on 
26 April 2016 to enable the applicant to be present. 
 
 

5. GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 8/05 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of objection from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant Gillian Flett 
speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. The 
applicant circulated a letter from his solicitor.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to defer consideration of the application to a meeting of the Licensing Urgent 
Business Sub Committee. 
 
 

6. RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 8/06 
 
With reference to article 5 of appendix B of the minute of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 19 January 2016, the Committee had before it a letter 
from the Committee’s nominated Occupational Health Service Provider 
(OH Assist) dated 20 November 2015, in relation to the applicant. 
The applicant was not present. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to refuse the application. 

 
 
 
 
 


